

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

21-22294

### Date sent

23/05/22

### Subject

GIDS under 16s Accepted & Onward Referrals 2018-20

### Details of enquiry

1. How many 'accepted referrals' have you had of patients with gender dysphoria under 16 years of age (15 and below) to specialist services, excluding hormone blockers (e.g. counselling, psychotherapy, reviews to monitor gender identity development)?
2. How many individuals under 16 years of age (15 and below) have accessed hormone-blocking treatment through the Early Intervention treatment pathway?
3. How many 16-year-olds accessed hormone blocking treatment through the Early Intervention treatment pathway?

### Response sent

1. How many first appointments did you offer for each of the years 2018, 2019, 2020?

Year	First Assessments
2018	821
2019	1082
2020	1274

2. How many individuals under 16 years of age (15 and below) have accessed hormone-blocking treatment through the Early Intervention treatment pathway?

Year	Total (n)
2018	63
2019	47
2020	17

3. How many 16-year-olds accessed hormone blocking treatment through the Early Intervention treatment pathway?  
None. Over 16s do not go through the Early Intervention Protocol